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Installasjons- og brukerveiledning: 

Du har kjøpt et moderne produkt, som er enkelt å bruke og godkjent 
av Nemko. Utvikling av nye produkter er en kontinuerlig prosess. Vi 
tar derfor forbehold om endringer av funksjoner og eventuelle 
trykkfeil. Bli kjent med ditt nye produkt og les håndboken nøye. Vær 
spesielt oppmerksom på våre merknader og råd for sikker bruk. 

Vi håper du blir fornøyd med din nye skotørker. 

Gratulerer med din nye Beha SKO 300 T skotørker! 



NO 

Når du bruker elektriske apparater, bør 
grunnleggende forhåndsregler alltid følges 
for å redusere risikoen for brann og 
personskader. 
1. Les hele bruksanvisningen før produktet 

tas i bruk. 
2. Før bruk fjernes all emballasje. 

Emballasje  og plastikk som skotørkeren 
er innpakket i  holdes unna barn fordi det 
kan skade dem. 

3. Når apparatet ikke er i bruk og ved 
rengjø- ring, slå AV bryteren og fjern 
støpslet fra   stikkontakten. 

4. Sjekk at skotørkeren ikke er skadet. Er 
den  skadet skal den ikke brukes. 

For å unngå brann eller personskader bør 
man følge våre sikkerhetsregler. 

— Apparatet er kun til innendørs bruk, til 
tørking av sko som er våte av vann. 

— Monter apparatet på vegg før bruk. 
— Apparatet skal ikke brukes ute. 
— Skotørkeren må slås av når man IKKE er 

til   stede. 
— Luftinntaket på apparatet må ikke blokk- 

eres. Påse at ingen fremmede objekter 
er plassert i luftespalter da det kan 
forårsake  elektriske feil, brann eller 
ødelagt apparat. 

Advarsel! Apparatet blir varmt under bruk 
og kan medføre brannskade. Unngå å ta på 
apparatet når det er i bruk, og en viss 
periode 

etter at det er avslått. Vær ekstra 
oppmerksom ved tilstedeværelse av 
personer med reduserte fysiske, sensoriske 
eller mentale evner og kunnskap om bruk av 
apparatet eller barn. 
Barn fra 3 til 8 år, skal bare slå av/på 
apparatet, forutsatt at den har blitt 
plassert eller installert i sin tiltenkte 
vanlige stilling, og de har fått tilsyn eller 
instruksjoner om bruk av apparatet på en 
sikker måte og forstår farene som er 
involvert. Barn fra 3 til 8 år skal ikke koble 
til, regulere og rengjøre apparatet eller 
utføre brukervedlikehold. 

Advarsel: 
For å unngå overopphetning må   
produktet ikke tildekkes 

Apparatet kan brukes av barn fra 8 år og 
oppover, personer med reduserte fysiske, 
sensoriske eller mentale evner, personer 
med manglende erfaring og kunnskap hvis 
de får tilsyn eller instruksjoner for bruk av 
apparatet. Instruksjonen må gis på en sikker 
måte, slik at farene involvert er forstått. 
Barn skal ikke leke med produktet. 

Rengjøring og vedlikehold skal ikke gjøres 
av barn uten tilsyn. 

Barn under 3 år skal holdes unna med 
mindre de er kontinuerlig overvåket. 

2.0 Sikkerhetsinformasjon 

— Strømforsyning:  230V AC 50Hz 
— Nominell effekt:  300W 
— 
— Nettovekt:  1,2kg 

Strømledning:  1,8m med støpsel 

— Isolasjon klasse: 2 (dobbel isolert) 
— Mål (L x H x D):  23×23×10cm 
— IP klasse:  IPX1 

1.0 Teknisk informasjon  
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Advarsel! Bruk ikke apparatet i små rom 
hvor det er personer som ikke kan forlate 
rommet på egenhånd, med mindre de har 
konstant tilsyn. 

Skotørkeren skal ikke brukes i rom med 
barn, dyr eller personer med 
funksjonshemninger med mindre det er en 
ansvarlig person til stede. 

Apparatet må ikke brukes på plasser der det 
er støv, damp, gass, bensin, maling eller hvor 
andre brannfarlige varer er lagret (eks. 
garasje). Må ikke brukes i eksplosjonsfarlige 
områder etc. Apparatet skal ikke brukes i 
våtrom. 
Ikke bruk apparatet i umiddelbar nærhet av 
et badekar, dusj eller svømmebasseng. 
Skotørkeren skal kun brukes i tørre rom for 
å unngå elektrisk støt, kortslutning og 
brann. 
Ikke bruk en programmerer, timer-enhet, 
fjernkontrollsystem eller andre enheter for 
å slå på og av produktet automatisk, da 
dette vil være brannrisiko hvis apparatet er 
dekket til eller plassert feil. 

Apparatet skal ikke plasseres rett over 
eller under en stikkontakt. 

Stikkontakten apparatet er tilkoblet skal 
være synlig og tilgjengelig. 

Er kabelen eller støpslet ødelagt skal 
apparatet ikke brukes. Kabelen må ikke 
komme i berø-

ring med de varme overflatene på 
produktet under bruk. 

Kabelen skal ikke tildekkes av matter eller 
lignende. Kabelen skal ligge slik at den ikke 
blir tråkket på. Kabelen skal rulles helt ut. 

Ikke bruk skjøteledning da det kan føre 
til overopphetning og fare for brann. 

Ved rengjøring, flytting eller når apparatet 
ikke er i bruk, gjøres den strømløs ved først å 
slå det AV med bryteren for så å trekke ut 
støpselet fra stikkontakten. Ikke dra i 
kabelen, men ta tak rundt støpselet. 

Ikke dekk til skotørkeren under bruk eller 
kort tid etter at den er slått av da det kan 
medføre brann. 

Apparatet skal ikke repareres, 
demonteres eller modifiseres av 
uautorisert servicefolk. 
Ikke bruk apparatet om det har synlige 
skader eller den har falt i gulvet. 

Advarsel! Apparatet må brukes unna 
hindringer som påvirkes av varme f.eks. 
møbler, gardiner, eller andre brennbare 
gjenstander. 
Ikke senk apparatet i vann for rengjøring. 

Ikke ta på skotørkeren med våte hender. 
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3.1 Elektrisk tilkobling og bruk 
Før tilkobling, påse at nettspenningen er 230V AC 
50Hz. Skotørkeren er godt egnet for tørking av sko, 
hansker og votter. Tilkobles stikkontakt i det rommet 
som den brukes i. Bruk ikke skjøteledning, da det kan 
medføre brannfare. Monter skotørkeren i vertikal 
stilling på en stabil vegg. 

3.0 Installasjon 

3.2 Monterings avstander 
Apparatet monteres slik at fronten ikke blokkeres 
og unna hindringer som påvirkes av varme f.eks. 
møbler, gardiner, eller andre brennbare 
gjenstander. 
— Avstand til sidevegger: Min. 50 

cm 
— Avstander foran:  Min. 90 cm 
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NO 

Skotørkeren har skoslanger på 60 cm. Luften trekkes 
inn i front og ledes via et varmeelement ned i 
slangene. Før bruk skal skotørkeren monteres på 
veggen. Bryteren skal alltid stå avslått (AV) når 
apparatet ikke er i bruk. Støpslet settes i stikkontakt i 
samme rom som tørkeren. Slangene settes ned i 
skoene og tørkeren slåes på. 
Bruk uten timer: 
Apparatet kan brukes uten timer. Vifta blåser helt 
til bryteren settes i posisjon «AV». 

Bruk med timer: 
Vri bryteren med klokka til ønsket tid. Etter endt 
tid stopper vifta.  Min. tid 30 min. Maks tid 180 
min. 
Under bruk vil indikator lampen lyse. 

4.0 Hvordan bruke skotørkeren 

3.3 Montere apparatet på veggen 
Monteres slik at rørene er ca. 3 cm over gulvet. 
Apparatet tilkobles stikkontakt i det rommet som 
den brukes i. Festes til veggen med 2 skruer. 
Skru inn 2 skruer i veggen 14.8 cm fra hverandre. 
Skotørkeren monteres inn på skruene og 
skyves til høyre og ned. 

1. Bryteren slås AV. Fjern strømtilkoblingen og avkjøl apparatet før 
rengjøring. 

2. Rengjør utsiden med en fuktig klut. 
3. Bruk aldri etsende rengjøringsmidler eller sett apparatet i vann. 

5.0 Rengjøring stell og vedlikehold 

6  Resirkulering av innpakning 

6.0 Avfallshåndtering 

Komponent Materiale Resirkulering 

Emballasje PAP 20 Papp og papir 

Skrue pose PE Plast 

Symbolet        på produktet eller på dokumentene som følger med 
det, viser at dette produktet ikke må behandles som 
husholdningsavfall. Levere det til et autorisert mottak 
for resirkulering av elektrisk og elek -
tronisk utstyr. Avhending må skje iht. de lokale renova-

Dette apparatet er merket i henhold til 
EU-direktiv 2012/19/EU angående håndtering 
av elektrisk og elektronisk avfall (Waste 
Electrical and Electronic Equipment-WEEE). 
Sørg for at dette produktet avhendes på riktig 
måte, slik at det ikke utgjør en helse- eller 
miljørisiko. 

sjonsforskriftene. For nærmere informasjon om 
håndtering, kassering og resirkulering av dette 
produktet, kontakt kommunen, renovasjonsvesenet 
eller forretningen der du anskaffet det 
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Please read the user guide carefully before using the appliance and 
save it for later reference. This user guide is also available at beha.no. 
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You have purchased a modern, easy to use product approved by 
Nemko. Development of new products is a continuous process. We 
therefore reserve the right to change functions and for any printing 
errors. Get to know your new product and read the manual carefully. 
Pay particular attention to our notes and advice for safe use. 

We hope you will be satisfied with your new shoe dryer. 

Congratulations on your new Beha SKO 300 T shoe dryer! 



EN 

When using any electrical appliance, 
basic precautions should always be 
followed to reduce the risk of fire and 
injuries. 
1. Please read the entire user manual 

before  using the appliance. 
2. Before use, remove all packaging. The  

packaging and plastic that the shoe 
dryer is wrapped in should be kept away 
from children because it can harm them. 

3. When the appliance is not in use and 
when  cleaning it, turn the switch to OFF 
and  remove the plug from the wall 
socket. 

4. Ensure that the appliance is undamaged. 
In  case of doubt do not use it. 

To avoid fire or personal injury, you 
should follow our safety rules 

— The appliance is only for indoor use, for 
drying shoes that are wet with water. 

— It must be mounted on the wall before use. 
— The appliance must not be used outdoors. 
— Always unplug the appliance if you are not  

present. 
— The air intake on the appliance must not be  

blocked. Make sure that no foreign objects  
are placed in air gaps as this could cause an  
electrical fault, fire, or damaged the appli-  
ance. 

Warning! The appliance gets hot during 
use and can cause burns. Avoid touching 
the app-

liance when it is in use and for a certain 
period after it has been switched off. Pay 
extra attention in the presence of people 
with reduced physical, sensory, or mental 
abilities, people with a lack of experience 
and knowledge, or children. 

Children aged from 3 years and less than 8 
years shall only switch on/off the appliance 
if it has been placed or installed in its 
intended normal operating position and 
they have been given supervision or 
instruction concerning use of the appliance 
in a safe way and understand the hazards 
involved. Children aged from 3 years and 
less than 8 years shall not plug in, regulate, 
and clean the appliance or perform user 
maintenance. 

Warning: 
In order to avoid overheating  the 
appliance must not be    covered 

This appliance can be used by children aged 
from 8 years and above and persons with 
reduced physical, sensory, or mental 
capabilities or lack of experience and 
knowledge if they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning use 
of the appliance in a safe way and 
understand the hazards involved. Children 
shall not play with the appliance. 

2.0 Safety information 

— Power supply voltage:  230V AC 50Hz 
— Power consumption:  300W 
— Cable with plug: 1,8m 
— Net weight:   1,2kg 
— Insulation class: 2 (double insulated) 
— Dimensions (L x H x D):  23×23×10cm 
— IP class: IP X1 

1.0 Technical information 
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Cleaning and user maintenance shall not 
be made by children without supervision. 

Children of less than 3 years should be 
kept away unless continuously 
supervised. 
Warning: Do not use this appliance in small 
rooms when they are occupied by persons 
not capable of leaving the room on their 
own, unless constant supervision is 
provided. 
The shoe dryer must not be used in rooms 
with children, animals or people with 
disabilities unless a responsible person is 
present. 
Do not use the appliance in areas where 
there is dust, steam, gas, petrol, paint or 
where other flammable goods are stored 
(e.g. garage). Must not be used in explosive 
areas etc. 
Do not use this appliance in the 
immediate surroundings of a bath, a 
shower, or a swimming pool. 

The shoe dryer should only be used in dry 
rooms to avoid electric shock, short circuit 
and .refi 

Do not use a programmer, timer, remote 
control system or other devices to switch 
the appliance ON and OFF automatically, as 
this will be a fire hazard if the appliance is 
covered or positioned incorrectly. 

The appliance must not be located 
immedi- ately below or above a wall 
socket. 
The wall socket in which the appliance is 
connected should be visible and accessible 
in the same room. 

Do not operate any appliance with a 
damaged cord or plug. The cable must not 
come into contact with hot surfaces of the 
appliance during operation. 

Do not cover the cable with carpets. Do 
not step on the cable and unwind it 
completely before use. 

Avoid using extension cord as the 
extension cord may overheat and cause a 
risk of fire. 
When cleaning or relocating or when the 
appliance is not in use, it should be 
switched OFF and the cord unplugged. In 
that order. Do not remove the plug from the 
socket by pulling the cord. Remove the cord 
from the socket by gripping the plug and 
gently pull it out of the wall socket. 

Do not cover the shoe dryer during use 
or shortly after it has been switched off  
as this may cause a fire. 

The appliance should not be repaired, 
dismantled or modified by 
unauthorized personnel. 

Do not use this appliance if it has been 
dropped or if there are visible signs of 
damage to it. 
Warning! The appliance should be 
located away from furniture, curtains, or 
other flam-mable objects. 

Do not immerse the appliance in water 
when cleaning. 

Do not touch the appliance with wet hands. 
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3.1 Electrical connection and use 
Before connecting the appliance, please ensure that 
the voltage is 230V AC 50Hz. This appliance is well 
suited for drying shoes. The wall socket in which the 
appliance is connected should be visible and 
accessible in the same room. Avoid using extension 
cord as the extension cord may overheat and cause a 
risk of fire. 

3.0 Installation 

The shoe dryer has 60cm long pipes. The air is 
drawn in the front on the dryer and goes true the 
heating element down in the pipes. Before use the 
appliance must be mounted to the wall. Always have 
the switch in OFF position when the appliance is not 
used. The plug is inserted into a wall socket in the 
same room as the shoe dryer. The pipes are placed in 
the shoes and the shoe dryer is switched on. 

Use without timer: 
The device can be used without a timer. The fan 
blows until the switch is set to position OFF. 

Use with timer: 
Turn the switch clockwise to the desired time. After 
the time has elapsed, the fan stops. 
Minimum time is 30 min. Maximum time 180 min. 

When using the appliance a red light will be on. 

4.0 How to use the shoe dryer 

3.2 Recommended distance 
The appliance must be installed away from 
obstacles that are affected by heat, e.g. furniture, 
curtains, or other flammable / combustible 
objects. 
— Distance to side walls: Min. 50 cm 9 

— Distance from the front: Min. 90 cm 

3.3 Installation on wall 
The shou dryer is mounted so that the pipes are approx. 3 
cm above the floor. The appliance is connected to the 
socket in the room in which it is used. The appliance must 
be fixed to the wall with 2 screws. 
Screw 2 screws into the wall 14.8 cm apart. The 
shoe dryer is fitted onto the screws and pushed to 
the right and down. 
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The symbol   on the product or on the documents accompanying 
the product, indicates that this product may not be 
treated as household waste. Hand it over to an 
authorized reception for recycling of electrical and 
electronic equipment. Disposal must take place in 
acco-

This appliance is marked in accordance with EU 
Directive 2012/19/EU regarding the handling of 
electrical and electronic waste (Waste Electrical 
and Electronic Equipment-WEEE). Make sure that 
the appliance is disposed in the correct manner, so 
that it does not constitute a health or 
environmental risk. 

rdance with the local waste disposal regulations. 
For further information, treatment, recovery, and 
recycling of this product, contact your local council, 
waste disposal service or the shop where you 
purchased it. 
6.1 Recycling of packaging 

6.0 Waste management 

1. Turn switch must be in OFF position. Unplug the power connection and let the shoe 
dryer cool down before cleaning. 

2. Clean the outside with a damp cloth. 
3. Never use abrasive cleaners or submerse the appliance in water or other liquid. 

5.0 Cleaning, care, and maintenance 

10 

Component Material Recycling 

Packaging Cardboard Carboard and paper 

Screw bag Plastic Plastic 



BEHA ELEKTRO AS 

Evjeløkka 3 
N-1661 Rolvsøy 
Norway 
beha.no 

A part of Beha Group AS 

Beha since 1917 



6 

Veuillez lire attentivement le guide d’utilisation avant d’utiliser l’appareil et conservez-le pour pouvoir le 
consulter ultérieurement. Ce guide d’utilisation est également disponible sur beha.no. 
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Vous avez acheté un produit moderne, simple d’utilisation, homologué par Nemko. 
Le développement de nouveaux produits est un processus continu. Nous nous 
réservons donc le droit de modifier certaines fonctions et déclinons toute 
responsabilité en cas d’erreurs d’impression. Prenez le temps de découvrir votre 
nouvel appareil et lisez attentivement ce manuel. Accordez une attention 
particulière à nos remarques et conseils pour une utilisation en toute sécurité. 

Nous espérons que votre nouveau sèche-chaussures vous donnera entière satisfaction. 

Félicitations pour votre nouveau sèche-chaussures Beha SKO 300 T ! 
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Lors de l’utilisation de tout appareil électrique, il 
convient de respecter systématiquement les 
précautions de base afin de réduire les risques 
d’incendie et de blessures. 

1. Veuillez lire l’intégralité du manuel d’utilisation 
avant d’employer l’appareil. 

2. Avant la première utilisation, retirez tous les 
emballages. L’emballage et le plastique 
entourant le sèche-chaussures doivent être 
tenus hors de portée des enfants, car ils 
peuvent leur être nocifs. 

3. Lorsque l’appareil n’est pas utilisé et lors du 
nettoyage, placez l’interrupteur sur OFF et 
débranchez la fiche de la prise murale. 

4. Vérifiez que l’appareil n’est pas endommagé. En 
cas de doute, ne l’utilisez pas. 

Pour éviter tout incendie ou blessure, veuillez 
respecter nos consignes de sécurité. 

— Cet appareil est destiné uniquement à un usage 
intérieur, pour sécher des chaussures mouillées par 
l’eau. 

— Il doit être fixé au mur avant utilisation. 
— L’appareil ne doit pas être utilisé en extérieur. 
— Débranchez toujours l’appareil si vous vous 

absentez. 
— L’entrée d’air de l’appareil ne doit pas être obstruée. 

Veillez à ce qu’aucun objet étranger ne soit introduit 
dans les ouvertures d’aération : cela pourrait 
provoquer un défaut électrique, un incendie ou 
endommager l’appa-  reil. 

Attention ! L’appareil chauffe pendant 
l’utilisation et peut provoquer des 
brûlures. Évitez de toucher l’app-

areil lorsqu’il fonctionne et pendant un certain 
temps après son arrêt. Redoublez de vigilance 
en présence de personnes présentant des 
capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales 
réduites, de personnes manquant d’expérience 
et de connaissances, ou d’enfants. 

Les enfants âgés de 3 ans et de moins de 8 
ans ne doivent mettre l’appareil en 
marche/à l’arrêt que s’il est placé ou installé 
dans sa position normale de 
fonctionnement prévue, et s’ils ont été 
surveillés ou instruits sur l’utilisation sûre 
de l’appareil et comprennent les risques 
encourus. Les enfants âgés de 3 ans et de 
moins de 8 ans ne doivent pas brancher 
l’appareil, le régler, le nettoyer ni effectuer 
l’entretien utilisateur. 

Attention : 

Afin d’éviter toute surchauffe, l’appareil ne 
doit pas être    recouvert 

Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants à 
partir de 8 ans ainsi que par des personnes 
présentant des capacités physiques, 
sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou 
manquant d’expérience et de connaissances, à 
condition d’être surveillés ou d’avoir reçu des 
instructions pour une utilisation en toute 
sécurité et d’en comprendre les risques. Les 
enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l’appareil. 

2.0 Informations de sécurité 

— Tension d’alimentation :  230 V~ 50 Hz 
— Puissance consommée :  300 W 
— Câble avec fiche : 1,8 m 
— Poids net :   1,2 kg 
— Classe d’isolation : 2 (double isolation) 
— Dimensions (L × H × P) :  23 × 23 × 10 cm 
— Indice de protection : IP X1 

1.0 Informations techniques 
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Le nettoyage et l’entretien par l’utilisateur ne doivent 
pas être effectués par des enfants sans surveillance. 

Les enfants de moins de 3 ans doivent 
être tenus à l’écart, sauf s’ils sont 
surveillés en permanence. 
Avertissement : N’utilisez pas cet appareil 
dans de petites pièces lorsqu’elles sont 
occupées par des personnes incapables de 
quitter la pièce par elles-mêmes, sauf si 
une surveillance constante est assurée. 
Le sèche-chaussures ne doit pas être utilisé dans des 
pièces où se trouvent des enfants, des animaux ou des 
personnes en situation de handicap, sauf en présence 
d’une personne responsable. 

N’utilisez pas l’appareil dans des zones où il y a 
de la poussière, de la vapeur, du gaz, de 
l’essence, de la peinture ou où sont stockés 
d’autres produits inflammables (p. ex. garage). 
Ne pas utiliser dans des zones explosives, etc. 

N’utilisez pas cet appareil à proximité 
immédiate d’une baignoire, d’une douche 
ou d’une piscine. 

Le sèche-chaussures doit être utilisé uniquement 
dans des pièces sèches afin d’éviter tout choc 
électrique, court-circuit et .refi 

N’utilisez pas de programmateur, minuteur, 
télécommande ou autre dispositif pour 
allumer et éteindre automatiquement 
l’appareil : s’il est recouvert ou mal positionné, 
cela peut provoquer un risque d’incendie. 

L’appareil ne doit pas être placé 
immédiatement sous ou au-dessus d’une 
prise murale. 
La prise murale à laquelle l’appareil est 
raccordé doit rester visible et accessible 
dans la même pièce. 

N’utilisez jamais un appareil dont le cordon ou 
la fiche est endommagé. Pendant l’utilisation, 
le câble ne doit pas entrer en contact avec les 
surfaces chaudes de l’appareil. 

Ne recouvrez pas le câble avec des tapis. 
Ne marchez pas dessus et déroulez-le 
entièrement avant utilisation. 

Évitez d’utiliser une rallonge : elle peut 
surchauffer et présenter un risque 
d’incendie. 
Pour nettoyer, déplacer l’appareil ou 
lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé, mettez-le sur 
ARRÊT puis débranchez-le. Dans cet ordre. 
Ne débranchez pas en tirant sur le câble. 
Saisissez la fiche et tirez délicatement pour 
la retirer de la prise murale. 

Ne couvrez pas le sèche-chaussures pendant 
son fonctionnement ni juste après l’avoir 
éteint, car cela peut provoquer un incendie. 

L’appareil ne doit pas être réparé, 
démonté ni modifié par du personnel 
non autorisé. 

N’utilisez pas cet appareil s’il est tombé ou 
s’il présente des signes visibles de 
détérioration. 
Attention&nbsp;! Placez l’appareil à 
distance des meubles, rideaux ou de tout 
autre objet inflammable. 

Lors du nettoyage, ne plongez pas 
l’appareil dans l’eau. 

Ne touchez pas l’appareil avec les mains mouillées. 
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3.1 Raccordement électrique et utilisation 

Avant de brancher l’appareil, vérifiez que la tension 
est de 230 V~ 50 Hz. Cet appareil est parfaitement 
adapté au séchage des chaussures. La prise murale 
sur laquelle l’appareil est raccordé doit rester visible 
et accessible, dans la même pièce. Évitez d’utiliser 
une rallonge : elle pourrait surchauffer et présenter 
un risque d’incendie. 

3.0 Installation 

Le sèche-chaussures est équipé de tubes de 60 cm. L’air est 
aspiré à l’avant de l’appareil, passe par l’élément chauffant 
puis descend dans les tubes. Avant toute utilisation, 
l’appareil doit être fixé au mur. Lorsque l’appareil n’est pas 
utilisé, placez toujours l’interrupteur sur OFF. Branchez la 
fiche sur une prise murale située dans la même pièce que le 
sèche-chaussures. Insérez les tubes dans les chaussures, 
puis mettez le sèche-chaussures en marche. 

Utilisation sans minuterie : 

L’appareil peut être utilisé sans minuterie. Le ventilateur 
fonctionne jusqu’à ce que l’interrupteur soit placé sur OFF. 

Utilisation avec minuteur : 

Tournez le bouton dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre jusqu’au 
temps souhaité. Une fois ce temps écoulé, le ventilateur s’arrête. 

Durée minimale : 30 min. Durée maximale : 180 min. 

Pendant l’utilisation de l’appareil, un voyant rouge s’allume. 

4.0 Mode d’emploi du sèche-chaussures 

3.2 Distance recommandée 
L’appareil doit être installé à l’écart de tout 
obstacle sensible à la chaleur, par exemple des 
meubles, des rideaux ou tout autre objet 
inflammable / combustible. 
— Distance par rapport aux murs latéraux : min. 50 cm 9 

— Distance à l’avant : min. 90 cm 

3.3 Montage mural 
Le sèche-chaussures se monte de façon à ce que les 
tubes se trouvent à env. 3 cm au-dessus du sol. Branchez 
l’appareil sur la prise de la pièce où il est utilisé. L’appareil 
doit être fixé au mur à l’aide de 2 vis. 
Vissez 2 vis dans le mur, espacées de 14,8 cm. 
Placez le sèche-chaussures sur les vis, puis 
faites-le coulisser vers la droite et vers le bas. 
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Le symbole   apposé sur le produit ou sur les documents qui 
l’accompagnent indique que ce produit ne doit pas 
être jeté avec les ordures ménagères. Remettez-le à 
un point de collecte agréé pour le recyclage des 
équipements électriques et électroniques. 
L’élimination doit se faire confo-

Cet appareil est marqué conformément à la 
directive européenne 2012/19/UE relative à la 
gestion des déchets d’équipements électriques et 
électroniques (DEEE). Veillez à éliminer cet 
appareil correctement afin qu’il ne présente aucun 
risque pour la santé ou l’environnement. 

rmément à la réglementation locale en vigueur sur 
l’élimination des déchets. Pour plus d’informations sur le 
traitement, la valorisation et le recyclage de ce produit, 
contactez votre mairie, le service local de collecte des 
déchets ou le magasin où vous l’avez acheté. 

6.1 Recyclage de l’emballage 

6.0 Gestion des déchets 

1. Le commutateur doit être sur OFF. Débranchez l’alimentation et laissez le sèche-chaussures refroidir 
avant le nettoyage. 

2. Nettoyez l’extérieur avec un chiffon humide. 
3. N’utilisez jamais de produits abrasifs et n’immergez pas l’appareil dans l’eau ni dans tout autre liquide. 

5.0 Nettoyage, entretien et maintenance 
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Composant Matériau Recyclage 

Emballage Carton Carton et papier 

Sachet de vis Plastique Plastique 
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Bei der Verwendung elektrischer Geräte sind 
stets grundlegende Sicherheitsmaßnahmen 
zu beachten, um das Risiko von Brand und 
Verletzungen zu verringern. 

1. Bitte lesen Sie vor der Inbetriebnahme die 
gesamte Bedienungsanleitung. 

2. Entfernen Sie vor der Verwendung sämtliches 
Verpackungsmaterial. Verpackung und Folie, in 
die der Schuhtrockner eingewickelt ist, 
müssen von Kindern ferngehalten werden, da 
sie schädlich sein können. 

3. Wenn das Gerät nicht benutzt wird oder 
gereinigt werden soll, stellen Sie den Schalter 
auf OFF und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus 
der Steckdose. 

4. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Gerät 
unbeschädigt ist. Im Zweifel nicht verwenden. 

Um Brandgefahr und Verletzungen zu vermeiden, 
beachten Sie bitte unsere Sicherheitsregeln. 

— Das Gerät ist ausschließlich für den Innenbereich 
bestimmt und dient zum Trocknen von mit Wasser 
durchnässten Schuhen. 

— Vor der Benutzung muss es an der Wand montiert 
werden. 

— Das Gerät darf nicht im Freien verwendet werden. 
— Ziehen Sie stets den Netzstecker, wenn Sie nicht 

anwesend sind. 
— Der Lufteinlass am Gerät darf nicht verdeckt werden. 

Achten Sie darauf, dass keine Fremdkörper in die 
Luftöffnungen gelangen, da dies zu einem elektrischen 
Defekt, Brand oder zu Schäden am Gerät führen kann. 

Achtung! Das Gerät wird während des 
Betriebs heiß und kann Verbrennungen 
verursachen. Berühren Sie das Ger-

ät nicht während des Betriebs und auch nicht für eine 
gewisse Zeit nach dem Ausschalten. Seien Sie 
besonders vorsichtig, wenn Personen mit 
eingeschränkten körperlichen, sensorischen oder 
geistigen Fähigkeiten, Personen mit mangelnder 
Erfahrung und Kenntnis oder Kinder anwesend sind. 

Kinder ab 3 Jahren und unter 8 Jahren dürfen 
das Gerät nur ein- bzw. ausschalten, wenn es 
in seiner vorgesehenen normalen 
Betriebsposition aufgestellt oder installiert ist 
und sie beaufsichtigt werden oder eine 
Einweisung zur sicheren Nutzung erhalten 
haben und die damit verbundenen Gefahren 
verstehen. Kinder ab 3 Jahren und unter 8 
Jahren dürfen das Gerät nicht einstecken, 
einstellen oder reinigen und keine Wartung 
durch den Benutzer durchführen. 

Achtung: 
Um eine Überhitzung zu vermeiden, darf 
das Gerät nicht    abgedeckt werden 

Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren 
sowie von Personen mit eingeschränkten 
körperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen 
Fähigkeiten oder mit mangelnder Erfahrung 
und Kenntnis verwendet werden, sofern sie 
beaufsichtigt werden oder eine Einweisung 
in die sichere Nutzung erhalten haben und 
die damit verbundenen Risiken verstehen. 
Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. 

2.0 Sicherheitshinweise 

— Netzspannung:  230V AC 50Hz 
— Leistungsaufnahme:  300W 
— Netzkabel mit Stecker: 1,8m 
— Nettogewicht:   1,2 kg 
— Isolationsklasse: 2 (doppelt isoliert) 
— Abmessungen (L x H x T):  23×23×10 cm 
— IP-Schutzart: IP X1 

1.0 Technische Informationen 
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Reinigung und Wartung durch den Benutzer dürfen von 
Kindern nur unter Aufsicht durchgeführt werden. 

Kinder unter 3 Jahren sind fernzuhalten, 
es sei denn, sie werden durchgehend 
beaufsichtigt. 
Warnung: Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nicht in 
kleinen Räumen, wenn sich darin Personen 
aufhalten, die den Raum nicht selbstständig 
verlassen können, es sei denn, es erfolgt eine 
ständige Beaufsichtigung. 

Der Schuhtrockner darf in Räumen mit 
Kindern, Tieren oder Menschen mit 
Behinderung nur verwendet werden, wenn 
eine verantwortliche Person anwesend ist. 
Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in Bereichen mit 
Staub, Dampf, Gas, Benzin oder Farbe bzw. dort, 
wo andere brennbare Materialien gelagert werden 
(z. B. Garage). Nicht in explosionsgefährdeten 
Bereichen usw. verwenden. 

Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nicht in 
unmittelbarer Nähe von Badewanne, 
Dusche oder Swimmingpool. 

Der Schuhtrockner sollte nur in trockenen 
Räumen verwendet werden, um 
Stromschlag, Kurzschluss und .refi 

Keinen Programmierer, keine Zeitschaltuhr, kein 
Fernbedienungssystem oder andere Geräte 
verwenden, um das Gerät automatisch ein- und 
auszuschalten – ist das Gerät abgedeckt oder 
falsch positioniert, besteht Brandgefahr. 

Das Gerät darf nicht direkt unter oder 
über einer Steckdose platziert werden. 

Die Steckdose, an die das Gerät 
angeschlossen ist, muss im selben Raum 
sichtbar und gut zugänglich sein. 

Kein Gerät mit beschädigtem Kabel oder 
Stecker betreiben. Während des Betriebs 
darf das Kabel nicht mit heißen 
Geräteoberflächen in Berührung kommen. 

Das Kabel nicht unter Teppichen 
verlegen. Nicht auf das Kabel treten und 
es vor der Nutzung vollständig abrollen. 

Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung eines 
Verlängerungskabels, da es überhitzen 
und Brandgefahr verursachen kann. 
Zum Reinigen, Umstellen oder wenn das Gerät 
nicht verwendet wird: Gerät ausschalten und 
anschließend den Netzstecker ziehen – in 
dieser Reihenfolge. Den Stecker niemals am 
Kabel aus der Steckdose ziehen. Stecker am 
Griff fassen und vorsichtig aus der Steckdose 
herausziehen. 

Den Schuhtrockner während des Betriebs 
oder kurz nach dem Ausschalten nicht 
abdecken, da Brandgefahr besteht. 

Das Gerät darf nicht von unbefugtem 
Personal repariert, zerlegt oder 
verändert werden. 

Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nicht, wenn es 
heruntergefallen ist oder sichtbare Schäden 
aufweist. 
Warnung! Stellen Sie das Gerät mit ausreichend 
Abstand zu Möbeln, Vorhängen oder anderen 
brennbaren Gegenständen auf. 

Tauchen Sie das Gerät zur Reinigung nicht 
in Wasser. 

Berühren Sie das Gerät nicht mit nassen Händen. 
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3.1 Elektrischer Anschluss und Betrieb 
Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Anschluss des Geräts, dass die 
Netzspannung 230 V~ 50 Hz beträgt. Dieses Gerät eignet sich 
ideal zum Trocknen von Schuhen. Die Steckdose, an die das Gerät 
angeschlossen wird, sollte sich im selben Raum befinden sowie 
gut sichtbar und leicht erreichbar sein. Verwenden Sie nach 
Möglichkeit kein Verlängerungskabel, da es sich überhitzen und 
eine Brandgefahr verursachen kann. 

3.0 Montage 

Der Schuhtrockner verfügt über 60 cm lange Rohre. Die Luft 
wird an der Vorderseite des Trockners angesaugt und 
strömt durch das Heizelement in die Rohre. Vor der 
Inbetriebnahme muss das Gerät an der Wand montiert 
werden. Stellen Sie den Schalter bei Nichtgebrauch stets auf 
OFF. Stecken Sie den Netzstecker in eine Steckdose im 
selben Raum wie der Schuhtrockner. Platzieren Sie die 
Rohre in den Schuhen und schalten Sie den Schuhtrockner 
ein. 

Betrieb ohne Timer: 
Das Gerät kann auch ohne Timer verwendet werden. Der 
Ventilator läuft, bis der Schalter auf OFF gestellt wird. 

Verwendung mit Timer: 

Drehen Sie den Schalter im Uhrzeigersinn auf die gewünschte 
Zeit. Nach Ablauf der eingestellten Zeit stoppt der Ventilator. 

Mindestzeit: 30 Min. Höchstzeit: 180 Min. 

Während des Betriebs leuchtet eine rote Kontrollleuchte. 

4.0 So verwenden Sie den Schuhtrockner 

3.2 Empfohlener Abstand 
Das Gerät ist mit Abstand zu wärmeempfindlichen 
Hindernissen zu montieren, z. B. zu Möbeln, 
Vorhängen oder anderen 
brennbaren/entzündlichen Gegenständen. 
— Abstand zu den Seitenwänden: mind. 50 cm 9 

— Abstand nach vorne: mind. 90 cm 

3.3 Wandmontage 
Der Schuhtrockner wird so montiert, dass die Rohre ca. 3 cm 
über dem Boden liegen. Das Gerät wird an eine Steckdose in 
dem Raum angeschlossen, in dem es verwendet wird. Das 
Gerät muss mit 2 Schrauben an der Wand befestigt werden. 

Drehen Sie 2 Schrauben im Abstand von 14,8 cm in die 
Wand. Den Schuhtrockner auf die Schrauben aufsetzen 
und nach rechts sowie nach unten schieben. 
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Das Symbol   auf dem Produkt oder in den dem Produkt beiliegenden 
Unterlagen weist darauf hin, dass dieses Produkt nicht 
über den Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf. Geben Sie es 
bei einer autorisierten Annahmestelle zum Recycling 
von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten ab. Die Entsorgung 
muss in Überein-

Dieses Gerät ist gemäß der EU-Richtlinie 
2012/19/EU zur Entsorgung von Elektro- und 
Elektronik-Altgeräten (Waste Electrical and 
Electronic Equipment – WEEE) gekennzeichnet. 
Achten Sie darauf, das Gerät ordnungsgemäß zu 
entsorgen, damit keine Gesundheits- oder 
Umweltrisiken entstehen. 

stimmung mit den örtlichen Vorschriften zur Abfallentsorgung 
erfolgen. Für weitere Informationen zur Behandlung, 
Rückgewinnung und zum Recycling dieses Produkts wenden 
Sie sich an Ihre Gemeinde, den örtlichen Entsorgungsdienst 
oder an das Geschäft, in dem Sie es gekauft haben. 

6.1 Recycling der Verpackung 

6.0 Abfallentsorgung 

1. Der Schalter muss auf AUS stehen. Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker und lassen Sie den Schuhtrockner vor der 
Reinigung abkühlen. 

2. Reinigen Sie die Außenseite mit einem feuchten Tuch. 
3. Verwenden Sie niemals Scheuermittel und tauchen Sie das Gerät nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten. 

5.0 Reinigung, Pflege und Wartung 
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Bauteil Material Recycling 

Verpackung Karton Karton und Papier 

Schraubenbeutel Kunststoff Kunststoff 
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Lees deze gebruikershandleiding zorgvuldig door voordat u het apparaat gebruikt en 
bewaar hem voor later. Deze handleiding is ook beschikbaar op beha.no. 

 3
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Inhoud: 

EN 

U hebt een modern en gebruiksvriendelijk product gekocht dat is goedgekeurd door 
Nemko. De ontwikkeling van nieuwe producten gaat continu door. Daarom 
behouden wij ons het recht voor om functies te wijzigen en zijn wij niet aansprakelijk 
voor eventuele drukfouten. Maak uzelf vertrouwd met uw nieuwe product en lees 
de handleiding zorgvuldig door. Let vooral op onze opmerkingen en adviezen voor 
veilig gebruik. 

Wij hopen dat u tevreden bent met uw nieuwe schoendroger. 

Gefeliciteerd met uw nieuwe Beha SKO 300 T schoendroger! 
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Bij het gebruik van elk elektrisch apparaat 
moeten altijd de gebruikelijke 
basisvoorzorgsmaatregelen worden genomen 
om het risico op brand en letsel te verkleinen. 

1. Lees de volledige gebruikershandleiding 
voordat u het apparaat gebruikt. 

2. Verwijder vóór gebruik al het 
verpakkingsmateriaal. Houd de verpakking 
en het plastic waarin de schoendroger is 
verpakt buiten bereik van kinderen, omdat 
dit schadelijk kan zijn. 

3. Wanneer het apparaat niet in gebruik is en 
bij het reinigen: zet de schakelaar op OFF en 
trek de stekker uit het stopcontact. 

4. Controleer of het apparaat onbeschadigd is. 
Bij twijfel: niet gebruiken. 

Om brand of persoonlijk letsel te voorkomen, 
dient u onze veiligheidsvoorschriften op te volgen. 

— Dit apparaat is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik 
binnenshuis, voor het drogen van schoenen die nat zijn 
geworden door water. 

— Het apparaat moet vóór gebruik aan de muur worden 
gemonteerd. 

— Gebruik het apparaat niet buitenshuis. 
— Trek altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact wanneer u niet 

aanwezig bent. 
— De luchtinlaat van het apparaat mag niet worden 

geblokkeerd. Zorg ervoor dat er geen vreemde 
voorwerpen in de openingen terechtkomen; dit kan een 
elektrische storing, brand of schade aan het appa-  raat 
veroorzaken. 

Waarschuwing! Het apparaat wordt heet 
tijdens gebruik en kan brandwonden 
veroorzaken. Raak het app-

araat niet aan tijdens gebruik en ook nog enige 
tijd nadat het is uitgeschakeld. Wees extra alert 
in de aanwezigheid van personen met 
beperkte lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of mentale 
vermogens, personen met onvoldoende 
ervaring en kennis, of kinderen. 

Kinderen van 3 jaar tot jonger dan 8 jaar 
mogen het apparaat alleen aan- en 
uitzetten als het in de bedoelde normale 
gebruikspositie is geplaatst of 
geïnstalleerd, en als zij onder toezicht staan 
of instructies hebben gekregen over veilig 
gebruik en de risico’s begrijpen. Kinderen 
van 3 jaar tot jonger dan 8 jaar mogen het 
apparaat niet in het stopcontact steken, 
instellen, reinigen of gebruikersonderhoud 
uitvoeren. 

Waarschuwing: 

Om oververhitting te voorkomen mag het 
apparaat niet    worden afgedekt 

Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door 
kinderen vanaf 8 jaar en door personen met 
verminderde fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale 
vermogens, of met onvoldoende ervaring 
en kennis, mits zij onder toezicht staan of 
instructies hebben gekregen over veilig 
gebruik van het apparaat en de mogelijke 
gevaren begrijpen. Kinderen mogen niet 
met het apparaat spelen. 

2.0 Veiligheidsinformatie 

— Voedingsspanning:  230V AC 50Hz 
— Vermogensverbruik:  300W 
— Snoer met stekker: 1,8m 
— Nettogewicht:   1,2 kg 
— Isolatieklasse: 2 (dubbel geïsoleerd) 
— Afmetingen (L x H x D):  23×23×10 cm 
— IP-klasse: IP X1 

1.0 Technische informatie 
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3.1 Elektrische aansluiting en gebruik 
Controleer vóór aansluiting of de netspanning 
230V~ 50Hz is. Dit apparaat is zeer geschikt om 
schoenen te drogen. Het stopcontact waarop u het 
apparaat aansluit, moet in dezelfde ruimte goed 
zichtbaar en bereikbaar zijn. Gebruik bij voorkeur 
geen verlengsnoer: een verlengsnoer kan oververhit 
raken en brandgevaar veroorzaken. 

3.0 Installatie 

De schoendroger heeft buizen van 60 cm. De lucht 
wordt aan de voorkant aangezogen en gaat via het 
verwarmingselement door de buizen naar beneden. 
Monteer het apparaat vóór gebruik aan de muur. Zet de 
schakelaar altijd op OFF wanneer het apparaat niet 
wordt gebruikt. Steek de stekker in een stopcontact in 
dezelfde ruimte als de schoendroger. Plaats de buizen in 
de schoenen en schakel de schoendroger in. 

Gebruik zonder timer: 
Het apparaat kan ook zonder timer worden gebruikt. De 
ventilator blijft blazen totdat de schakelaar op OFF wordt gezet. 

Gebruik met timer: 

Draai de schakelaar met de klok mee naar de gewenste 
tijd. Zodra de tijd is verstreken, stopt de ventilator. 

Minimale tijd is 30 min. Maximale tijd 180 min. 

Tijdens gebruik brandt er een rood lampje. 

4.0 Zo gebruikt u de schoendroger 

3.2 Aanbevolen afstand 
Installeer het apparaat op afstand van 
voorwerpen die door warmte kunnen worden 
beïnvloed, zoals meubels, gordijnen of andere 
brandbare/ontvlambare materialen. 
— Afstand tot zijwanden: min. 50 cm 9 

— Afstand aan de voorkant: min. 90 cm 

3.3 Montage aan de muur 
Monteer de schoendroger zo dat de buizen ca. 3 cm 
boven de vloer zitten. Sluit het apparaat aan op een 
stopcontact in de ruimte waarin het wordt gebruikt. Zet 
het apparaat met 2 schroeven vast aan de muur. 
Draai 2 schroeven in de muur met 14,8 cm 
tussenruimte. Hang de schoendroger op de 
schroeven en schuif hem naar rechts en omlaag. 
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Het symbool   op het product of op de bijbehorende documenten 
geeft aan dat dit product niet bij het huishoudelijk 
afval mag. Lever het in bij een erkend inzamelpunt 
voor recycling van elektrische en elektronische 
apparatuur. Afvoer moet plaatsvinden in ove-

Dit apparaat is gemarkeerd volgens EU-richtlijn 
2012/19/EU voor de verwerking van elektrisch en 
elektronisch afval (Waste Electrical and Electronic 
Equipment - WEEE). Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat 
op de juiste manier wordt afgevoerd, zodat het 
geen risico vormt voor de gezondheid of het 
milieu. 

reenstemming met de lokale voorschriften voor 
afvalverwerking. Voor meer informatie over 
behandeling, terugwinning en recycling van dit product 
kunt u contact opnemen met uw gemeente, de 
afvaldienst of de winkel waar u het hebt gekocht. 

6.1 Recycling van de verpakking 

6.0 Afvalbeheer 

1. Zet de schakelaar op OFF. Trek de stekker uit het stopcontact en laat de schoendroger afkoelen voordat u gaat 
schoonmaken. 

2. Reinig de buitenkant met een vochtige doek. 
3. Gebruik nooit schurende reinigingsmiddelen en dompel het apparaat niet onder in water of een andere vloeistof. 

5.0 Reiniging, verzorging en onderhoud 
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Onderdeel Materiaal Recycling 

Verpakking Karton Karton en papier 

Schroefzakje Kunststof Kunststof 
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